
APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4900 Technical Supplemental: 4902 Data Processing Technician 2
36-49% FTE; up to $12/hr

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  00 T1 16A

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 15.79 16.15
2 16.14 16.50

4901 Data Processing Technician 1 3 16.43 16.80
4 16.75 17.13

Salary Plan/Grade: 5 17.11 17.50
T1  05 6 17.44 17.83

7 17.78 18.18
Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 8 18.15 18.56

1 15.79 16.15 9 18.51 18.93
2 16.14 16.50 10 18.87 19.30
3 16.43 16.80 11 19.26 19.69
4 16.75 17.13 12 19.63 20.07
5 17.11 17.50 13 20.01 20.46
6 17.44 17.83 14 20.45 20.91
7 17.78 18.18 15 20.84 21.31
8 18.15 18.56 16 21.26 21.74
9 18.51 18.93 17 21.69 22.18
10 18.87 19.30 18 22.11 22.61
11 19.26 19.69 19 22.58 23.09
12 19.63 20.07 20 23.01 23.53
13 20.01 20.46 21 23.48 24.01
14 20.45 20.91 22 23.94 24.48
15 20.93 21.40 23 24.43 24.98

24 24.92 25.48
25 25.53 26.10



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4903 Sr. Data Processing 4904 Principal Data Processing 
Technician Technician

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  21 T1  30

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 18.47 18.89 1 28.65 29.30
2 18.82 19.24 2 29.23 29.89
3 19.23 19.66 3 29.80 30.47
4 19.61 20.05 4 30.35 31.03
5 19.99 20.44 5 31.01 31.71
6 20.41 20.87 6 31.62 32.33
7 20.79 21.26 7 32.24 32.97
8 21.25 21.73 8 32.89 33.63
9 21.66 22.15 9 33.71 34.47
10 22.06 22.56
11 22.52 23.03
12 22.98 23.50
13 23.44 23.97
14 23.90 24.44
15 24.43 24.98
16 24.88 25.44
17 25.37 25.94
18 25.88 26.46
19 26.38 26.97
20 26.92 27.53
21 27.46 28.08
22 28.02 28.65
23 28.56 29.20
24 29.27 29.93



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4905 Assistant Child Care Teacher 4906 Junior Application 
Programmer

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  08 T1  18

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 15.79 16.15 1 16.26 16.63
2 16.14 16.50 2 16.60 16.97
3 16.43 16.80 3 16.94 17.32
4 16.75 17.13 4 17.24 17.63
5 17.11 17.50 5 17.61 18.01
6 17.44 17.83 6 17.95 18.35
7 17.78 18.18 7 18.32 18.73
8 18.15 18.56 8 18.69 19.11
9 18.51 18.93 9 19.07 19.50
10 18.87 19.30 10 19.41 19.85
11 19.26 19.69 11 19.84 20.29
12 19.63 20.07 12 20.22 20.68
13 20.01 20.46 13 20.63 21.09
14 20.45 20.91 14 21.00 21.47
15 20.84 21.31 15 21.43 21.91
16 21.26 21.74 16 21.87 22.36
17 21.69 22.18 17 22.32 22.82
18 22.23 22.73 18 22.77 23.28

19 23.21 23.73
20 23.67 24.20
21 24.13 24.67
22 24.64 25.19
23 25.12 25.69
24 25.62 26.20
25 26.17 26.76
26 26.71 27.31
27 27.22 27.83
28 27.75 28.37
29 28.43 29.07



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4907 Applications Programmer 4908 Child Care Worker

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  27 T1  03

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 26.50 27.10 1 15.79 16.15
2 27.05 27.66 2 16.14 16.50
3 27.61 28.23 3 16.43 16.80
4 28.12 28.75 4 16.75 17.13
5 28.70 29.35 5 17.11 17.50
6 29.27 29.93 6 17.44 17.83
7 29.87 30.54 7 17.87 18.27
8 30.46 31.15
9 31.08 31.78
10 31.86 32.58



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4909 Child Care Teacher 4910 Program Assistant, 4H

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  17 T1  12

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 16.77 17.15 1 16.70 17.08
2 17.13 17.52 2 17.07 17.45
3 17.51 17.90 3 17.35 17.74
4 17.78 18.18 4 17.71 18.11
5 18.17 18.58 5 18.11 18.52
6 18.53 18.95 6 18.45 18.87
7 18.87 19.30 7 18.81 19.23
8 19.31 19.75 8 19.20 19.63
9 19.68 20.12 9 19.59 20.03
10 20.05 20.50 10 19.98 20.43
11 20.46 20.92 11 20.39 20.85
12 20.85 21.32 12 20.78 21.25
13 21.32 21.80 13 21.24 21.72
14 21.74 22.23 14 21.64 22.13
15 22.16 22.66 15 22.04 22.54
16 22.55 23.06 16 22.50 23.01
17 23.04 23.56 17 22.95 23.47
18 23.50 24.03 18 23.41 23.94
19 23.95 24.49 19 23.88 24.42
20 24.49 25.04 20 24.48 25.03
21 24.95 25.51
22 25.44 26.01
23 25.94 26.52
24 26.60 27.20



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4911 Community Nutrition Educator 4912 Community Program Assistant

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  12B T1  12

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 18.11 18.52 1 16.70 17.08
2 18.45 18.87 2 17.07 17.45
3 18.81 19.23 3 17.35 17.74
4 19.20 19.63 4 17.71 18.11
5 19.59 20.03 5 18.11 18.52
6 19.98 20.43 6 18.45 18.87
7 20.39 20.85 7 18.81 19.23
8 20.78 21.25 8 19.20 19.63
9 21.24 21.72 9 19.59 20.03
10 21.64 22.13 10 19.98 20.43
11 22.04 22.54 11 20.39 20.85
12 22.50 23.01 12 20.78 21.25
13 22.95 23.47 13 21.24 21.72
14 23.41 23.94 14 21.64 22.13
15 23.88 24.42 15 22.04 22.54
16 24.48 25.03 16 22.50 23.01

17 22.95 23.47
18 23.41 23.94
19 23.88 24.42
20 24.48 25.03



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4913 Community Health Assistant 4914 Envrn Health/Safety Tech 

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  12C T1  16

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 17.71 18.11 1 23.48 24.01
2 18.11 18.52 2 23.94 24.48
3 18.45 18.87 3 24.43 24.98
4 18.81 19.23 4 24.92 25.48
5 19.20 19.63 5 25.40 25.97
6 19.59 20.03 6 26.04 26.63
7 19.98 20.43
8 20.39 20.85
9 20.78 21.25
10 21.24 21.72
11 21.64 22.13
12 22.04 22.54
13 22.50 23.01
14 22.95 23.47
15 23.41 23.94
16 23.88 24.42
17 24.48 25.03



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4915 Sr Envrn Health/Safety Tech 4916 Prin Envrn Health/Safety Tech

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1 27A T1  33

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 24.52 25.07 1 29.30 29.96
2 24.98 25.54 2 29.87 30.54
3 25.48 26.05 3 30.42 31.11
4 26.01 26.60 4 31.08 31.78
5 26.50 27.10 5 31.67 32.38
6 27.05 27.66 6 32.38 33.11
7 27.61 28.23 7 33.01 33.75
8 28.12 28.75 8 33.65 34.41
9 28.70 29.35 9 34.32 35.09
10 29.27 29.93 10 35.00 35.79
11 29.87 30.54 11 35.71 36.51
12 30.46 31.15 12 36.62 37.44
13 31.08 31.78
14 31.86 32.58



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4917  Athletic Coaching Assistant 4921 Lab Animal Care Technician

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  10 T1 16E

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 15.79 16.15 1 16.75 17.13
2 16.14 16.50 2 17.11 17.50
3 16.43 16.80 3 17.44 17.83
4 16.75 17.13 4 17.78 18.18
5 17.11 17.50 5 18.15 18.56
6 17.44 17.83 6 18.51 18.93
7 17.78 18.18 7 18.87 19.30
8 18.15 18.56 8 19.26 19.69
9 18.51 18.93 9 19.63 20.07
10 18.87 19.30 10 20.01 20.46
11 19.26 19.69 11 20.45 20.91
12 19.63 20.07 12 20.84 21.31
13 20.01 20.46 13 21.26 21.74
14 20.45 20.91 14 21.69 22.18
15 20.84 21.31 15 22.11 22.61
16 21.26 21.74 16 22.58 23.09
17 21.69 22.18 17 23.01 23.53
18 22.11 22.61 18 23.48 24.01
19 22.58 23.09 19 23.94 24.48
20 23.01 23.53 20 24.43 24.98
21 23.59 24.12 21 24.92 25.48

22 25.53 26.10



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4922 Animal Care Tech Spec/Anest 4925 Lab Services Coordinator

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  25 T1  18A

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 18.78 19.20 1 17.24 17.63
2 19.18 19.61 2 17.61 18.01
3 19.56 20.00 3 17.95 18.35
4 19.94 20.39 4 18.32 18.73
5 20.37 20.83 5 18.69 19.11
6 20.76 21.23 6 19.07 19.50
7 21.20 21.68 7 19.41 19.85
8 21.61 22.10 8 19.84 20.29
9 21.99 22.49 9 20.22 20.68
10 22.46 22.97 10 20.63 21.09
11 22.95 23.47 11 21.00 21.47
12 23.39 23.92 12 21.43 21.91
13 23.87 24.41 13 21.87 22.36
14 24.37 24.92 14 22.32 22.82
15 24.84 25.40 15 22.77 23.28
16 25.32 25.89 16 23.21 23.73
17 25.82 26.40 17 23.67 24.20
18 26.34 26.93 18 24.13 24.67
19 26.88 27.49 19 24.64 25.19
20 27.40 28.02 20 25.12 25.69
21 27.99 28.62 21 25.62 26.20
22 28.52 29.16 22 26.17 26.76
23 29.09 29.75 23 26.71 27.31
24 29.68 30.35 24 27.22 27.83
25 30.27 30.95 25 27.75 28.37
26 31.01 31.71 26 28.43 29.07



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4926 Research Plot Technician 4927 Sr Research Plot Technician

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  09 T1  17A

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 15.79 16.15 1 18.87 19.30
2 16.14 16.50 2 19.31 19.75
3 16.43 16.80 3 19.68 20.12
4 16.75 17.13 4 20.05 20.50
5 17.11 17.50 5 20.46 20.92
6 17.44 17.83 6 20.85 21.32
7 17.78 18.18 7 21.32 21.80
8 18.15 18.56 8 21.74 22.23
9 18.51 18.93 9 22.16 22.66
10 18.87 19.30 10 22.55 23.06
11 19.26 19.69 11 23.04 23.56
12 19.63 20.07 12 23.50 24.03
13 20.01 20.46 13 23.95 24.49
14 20.45 20.91 14 24.49 25.04
15 20.84 21.31 15 24.95 25.51
16 21.26 21.74 16 25.44 26.01
17 21.69 22.18 17 25.94 26.52
18 22.23 22.73 18 26.60 27.20



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4928 Museum Assistant 4929 Museum Preparator

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  20 T1  18

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 20.41 20.87 1 16.26 16.63
2 20.79 21.26 2 16.60 16.97
3 21.25 21.73 3 16.94 17.32
4 21.66 22.15 4 17.24 17.63
5 22.06 22.56 5 17.61 18.01
6 22.52 23.03 6 17.95 18.35
7 22.98 23.50 7 18.32 18.73
8 23.44 23.97 8 18.69 19.11
9 23.90 24.44 9 19.07 19.50
10 24.43 24.98 10 19.41 19.85
11 24.88 25.44 11 19.84 20.29
12 25.37 25.94 12 20.22 20.68
13 25.88 26.46 13 20.63 21.09
14 26.38 26.97 14 21.00 21.47
15 26.92 27.53 15 21.43 21.91
16 27.46 28.08 16 21.87 22.36
17 28.03 28.66 17 22.32 22.82
18 28.57 29.21 18 22.77 23.28
19 29.28 29.94 19 23.21 23.73

20 23.67 24.20
21 24.13 24.67
22 24.64 25.19
23 25.12 25.69
24 25.62 26.20
25 26.17 26.76
26 26.71 27.31
27 27.22 27.83
28 27.75 28.37
29 28.43 29.07



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4930 Central Security Monitor 4931 Photo Laboratory Technician

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  12A T1  13

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 18.15 18.56 1 15.79 16.15
2 18.51 18.93 2 16.14 16.50
3 18.87 19.30 3 16.43 16.80
4 19.26 19.69 4 16.75 17.13
5 19.63 20.07 5 17.11 17.50
6 20.01 20.46 6 17.44 17.83
7 20.45 20.91 7 17.78 18.18
8 20.84 21.31 8 18.15 18.56
9 21.26 21.74 9 18.51 18.93
10 21.69 22.18 10 18.87 19.30
11 22.11 22.61 11 19.26 19.69
12 22.58 23.09 12 19.63 20.07
13 23.01 23.53 13 20.01 20.46
14 23.48 24.01 14 20.45 20.91
15 23.94 24.48 15 20.84 21.31
16 24.55 25.10 16 21.26 21.74

17 21.69 22.18
18 22.11 22.61
19 22.58 23.09
20 23.01 23.53
21 23.48 24.01
22 23.94 24.48
23 24.55 25.10



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4932 Principal Photo Lab Tech 4934 Veterinary Technician Asst

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  26B T1  04A

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 18.43 18.85 1 15.79 16.15
2 18.78 19.20 2 16.14 16.50
3 19.16 19.59 3 16.43 16.80
4 19.55 19.99 4 16.75 17.13
5 19.93 20.38 5 17.11 17.50
6 20.35 20.81 6 17.44 17.83
7 20.74 21.21 7 17.78 18.18
8 21.16 21.64 8 18.15 18.56
9 21.60 22.09 9 18.51 18.93
10 22.00 22.50 10 18.87 19.30
11 22.45 22.96 11 19.26 19.69
12 22.89 23.41 12 19.63 20.07
13 23.36 23.89 13 20.01 20.46
14 23.84 24.38 14 20.45 20.91
15 24.30 24.85 15 20.93 21.40
16 24.80 25.36
17 25.28 25.85
18 25.80 26.38
19 26.30 26.89
20 26.82 27.42
21 27.36 27.98
22 27.91 28.54
23 28.47 29.11
24 29.04 29.69
25 29.61 30.28
26 30.22 30.90
27 30.96 31.66



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4936 Actor Technician 4938 Production Artist

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  08A T1  16D

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 15.79 16.15

1 16.14 16.50 2 16.14 16.50
2 16.43 16.80 3 16.43 16.80
3 16.75 17.13 4 16.75 17.13
4 17.11 17.50 5 17.11 17.50
5 17.44 17.83 6 17.44 17.83
6 17.78 18.18 7 17.78 18.18
7 18.15 18.56 8 18.15 18.56
8 18.51 18.93 9 18.51 18.93
9 18.87 19.30 10 18.87 19.30
10 19.26 19.69 11 19.26 19.69
11 19.63 20.07 12 19.63 20.07
12 20.01 20.46 13 20.01 20.46
13 20.45 20.91 14 20.45 20.91
14 20.84 21.31 15 20.84 21.31
15 21.26 21.74 16 21.26 21.74
16 21.69 22.18 17 21.69 22.18
17 22.23 22.73 18 22.11 22.61

19 22.58 23.09
20 23.01 23.53
21 23.48 24.01
22 23.94 24.48
23 24.43 24.98
24 24.92 25.48
25 25.40 25.97
26 26.04 26.63



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4939 Art Research Studio 4940 Veterinary Technician
Technician

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  25B T1  06

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 18.78 19.20 1 16.43 16.80
2 19.18 19.61 2 16.75 17.13
3 19.56 20.00 3 17.11 17.50
4 19.94 20.39 4 17.44 17.83
5 20.37 20.83 5 17.78 18.18
6 20.76 21.23 6 18.15 18.56
7 21.20 21.68 7 18.51 18.93
8 21.61 22.10 8 18.87 19.30
9 21.99 22.49 9 19.26 19.69
10 22.46 22.97 10 19.63 20.07
11 22.95 23.47 11 20.01 20.46
12 23.39 23.92 12 20.45 20.91
13 23.87 24.41 13 20.84 21.31
14 24.37 24.92 14 21.26 21.74
15 24.84 25.40 15 21.79 22.28
16 25.32 25.89
17 25.82 26.40
18 26.34 26.93
19 26.88 27.49
20 27.40 28.02
21 27.99 28.62
22 28.52 29.16
23 29.09 29.75
24 29.68 30.35
25 30.27 30.95
26 31.01 31.71



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4941 Senior Veterinary Technician 4942 Telecom Systems Tech

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  18A T1  17B

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 17.24 17.63 1 15.83 16.19
2 17.61 18.01 2 16.16 16.52
3 17.95 18.35 3 16.47 16.84
4 18.32 18.73 4 16.77 17.15
5 18.69 19.11 5 17.13 17.52
6 19.07 19.50 6 17.51 17.90
7 19.41 19.85 7 17.78 18.18
8 19.84 20.29 8 18.17 18.58
9 20.22 20.68 9 18.53 18.95
10 20.63 21.09 10 18.87 19.30
11 21.00 21.47 11 19.31 19.75
12 21.43 21.91 12 19.68 20.12
13 21.87 22.36 13 20.05 20.50
14 22.32 22.82 14 20.46 20.92
15 22.77 23.28 15 20.85 21.32
16 23.21 23.73 16 21.32 21.80
17 23.67 24.20 17 21.74 22.23
18 24.13 24.67 18 22.16 22.66
19 24.64 25.19 19 22.55 23.06
20 25.12 25.69 20 23.04 23.56
21 25.62 26.20 21 23.50 24.03
22 26.17 26.76 22 23.95 24.49
23 26.71 27.31 23 24.49 25.04
24 27.22 27.83 24 24.95 25.51
25 27.75 28.37 25 25.44 26.01
26 28.43 29.07 26 25.94 26.52

27 26.60 27.20



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4943 Telecom Service 4944 Junior Lab Technician
Process Tech

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  25C T1  01

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 17.68 18.08 1 15.79 16.15
2 18.09 18.50 2 16.14 16.50
3 18.43 18.85 3 16.43 16.80
4 18.78 19.20 4 16.83 17.21
5 19.18 19.61
6 19.56 20.00
7 19.94 20.39
8 20.37 20.83
9 20.76 21.23
10 21.20 21.68
11 21.61 22.10
12 21.99 22.49
13 22.46 22.97
14 22.95 23.47
15 23.39 23.92
16 23.87 24.41
17 24.37 24.92
18 24.84 25.40
19 25.32 25.89
20 25.82 26.40
21 26.34 26.93
22 26.88 27.49
23 27.40 28.02
24 27.99 28.62
25 28.52 29.16
26 29.09 29.75
27 29.68 30.35
28 30.27 30.95
29 31.01 31.71



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4945 Senior Laboratory Technician 4946 Prin Laboratory Technician

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  09A T1  21B

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 15.80 16.16 1 17.98 18.39
2 16.10 16.46 2 18.36 18.77
3 16.38 16.75 3 18.71 19.13
4 16.71 17.09 4 19.09 19.52
5 17.09 17.48 5 19.48 19.92
6 17.39 17.78 6 19.86 20.31
7 17.74 18.14 7 20.26 20.72
8 18.13 18.54 8 20.67 21.14
9 18.50 18.92 9 21.06 21.53
10 18.85 19.27 10 21.50 21.98
11 19.27 19.70 11 21.92 22.41
12 19.57 20.01 12 22.36 22.86
13 20.01 20.46 13 22.81 23.32
14 20.43 20.89 14 23.26 23.78
15 20.79 21.26 15 23.74 24.27
16 21.25 21.73 16 24.19 24.73
17 21.77 22.26 17 24.69 25.25

18 25.17 25.74
19 25.69 26.27
20 26.20 26.79
21 26.73 27.33
22 27.26 27.87
23 27.81 28.44
24 28.52 29.16



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4949 Ophthalmic Technician 4950 Ophthalmic Technologist

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  22 T1  31

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 25.54 26.12 1 19.83 20.28
2 26.05 26.64 2 20.21 20.67
3 26.57 27.17 3 20.62 21.08
4 27.07 27.68 4 20.98 21.45
5 27.64 28.26 5 21.42 21.90
6 28.17 28.80 6 21.86 22.35
7 28.77 29.42 7 22.30 22.80
8 29.33 29.99 8 22.77 23.28
9 30.07 30.75 9 23.21 23.73

10 23.66 24.19
11 24.11 24.65
12 24.63 25.18
13 25.11 25.68
14 25.61 26.19
15 26.14 26.73
16 26.67 27.27
17 27.15 27.76
18 27.72 28.34
19 28.25 28.89
20 28.81 29.46
21 29.40 30.06
22 29.98 30.66
23 30.59 31.28
24 31.21 31.91
25 31.84 32.56
26 32.49 33.22
27 33.14 33.89
28 33.78 34.54
29 34.64 35.42



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4951 Info Tech Specialist 4953 Assistant Research 
Veterinary Technician

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  30E T1 04A

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 20.45 20.91 1 15.79 16.15
2 20.84 21.31 2 16.14 16.50
3 21.31 21.79 3 16.43 16.80
4 21.71 22.20 4 16.75 17.13
5 22.13 22.63 5 17.11 17.50
6 22.55 23.06 6 17.44 17.83
7 23.01 23.53 7 17.78 18.18
8 23.50 24.03 8 18.15 18.56
9 23.94 24.48 9 18.51 18.93
10 24.48 25.03 10 18.87 19.30
11 24.94 25.50 11 19.26 19.69
12 25.42 25.99 12 19.63 20.07
13 25.94 26.52 13 20.01 20.46
14 26.43 27.03 14 20.45 20.91
15 26.99 27.60 15 20.93 21.40
16 27.54 28.16
17 28.07 28.70
18 28.65 29.30
19 29.23 29.89
20 29.80 30.47
21 30.35 31.03
22 31.01 31.71
23 31.62 32.33
24 32.24 32.97
25 32.89 33.63
26 33.71 34.47



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4955 Research Veterinary 4958 Senior Research Veterinary 
Technician Technician

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1 18A T1 25

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 17.00 17.38 1 18.78 19.20
2 17.34 17.73 2 19.18 19.61
3 17.69 18.09 3 19.56 20.00
4 18.05 18.46 4 19.94 20.39
5 18.41 18.82 5 20.37 20.83
6 18.77 19.19 6 20.76 21.23
7 19.15 19.58 7 21.20 21.68
8 19.53 19.97 8 21.61 22.10
9 19.92 20.37 9 21.99 22.49
10 20.32 20.78 10 22.46 22.97
11 20.73 21.20 11 22.95 23.47
12 21.15 21.63 12 23.39 23.92
13 21.57 22.06 13 23.87 24.41
14 21.99 22.49 14 24.37 24.92
15 22.43 22.94 15 24.84 25.40
16 22.88 23.40 16 25.32 25.89
17 23.34 23.87 17 25.82 26.40
18 23.80 24.34 18 26.34 26.93
19 24.28 24.83 19 26.88 27.49
20 24.78 25.34 20 27.40 28.02
21 25.27 25.84 21 27.99 28.62
22 25.77 26.35 22 28.52 29.16
23 26.29 26.88 23 29.09 29.75
24 26.81 27.41 24 29.68 30.35
25 27.35 27.97 25 30.27 30.95
26 27.89 28.52 26 31.01 31.71



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4959 Prod Coordinator Univ Press 4961 Engineering Technician

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1 25A T1  10B

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 17.68 18.08 1 21.69 22.18
2 18.04 18.45 2 22.11 22.61
3 18.41 18.82 3 22.58 23.09
4 18.76 19.18 4 23.01 23.53
5 19.14 19.57 5 23.59 24.12
6 19.53 19.97
7 19.91 20.36
8 20.33 20.79
9 20.72 21.19
10 21.13 21.61
11 21.58 22.07
12 21.98 22.48
13 22.43 22.94
14 22.87 23.39
15 23.34 23.87
16 23.81 24.35
17 24.27 24.82
18 24.78 25.34
19 25.26 25.83
20 25.78 26.36
21 26.27 26.86
22 26.80 27.40
23 27.34 27.96
24 27.89 28.52
25 28.45 29.09
26 29.02 29.67
27 29.59 30.26
28 30.19 30.87
29 30.94 31.64



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4962 Principal Engineering Asst 4965 Dispatcher

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  26A T1  30A

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 18.94 19.37 1 23.50 24.03
2 19.36 19.80 2 23.95 24.49
3 19.78 20.23 3 24.49 25.04
4 20.14 20.59 4 24.95 25.51
5 20.54 21.00 5 25.44 26.01
6 20.94 21.41 6 25.94 26.52
7 21.38 21.86 7 26.45 27.05
8 21.79 22.28 8 27.00 27.61
9 22.26 22.76 9 27.53 28.15
10 22.68 23.19 10 28.22 28.86
11 23.11 23.63
12 23.59 24.12
13 24.04 24.58
14 24.55 25.10
15 25.02 25.58
16 25.54 26.12
17 26.05 26.64
18 26.57 27.17
19 27.07 27.68
20 27.64 28.26
21 28.16 28.79
22 28.74 29.39
23 29.31 29.97
24 30.04 30.72



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4967 Communications Technician 4968 Sr. Communications 
Technician

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  11 T1  25D

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 16.75 17.13 1 19.53 19.97
2 17.11 17.50 2 19.91 20.36
3 17.44 17.83 3 20.33 20.79
4 17.78 18.18 4 20.72 21.19
5 18.15 18.56 5 21.13 21.61
6 18.51 18.93 6 21.58 22.07
7 18.87 19.30 7 21.98 22.48
8 19.26 19.69 8 22.43 22.94
9 19.63 20.07 9 22.87 23.39
10 20.01 20.46 10 23.34 23.87
11 20.45 20.91 11 23.81 24.35
12 20.84 21.31 12 24.27 24.82
13 21.26 21.74 13 24.78 25.34
14 21.69 22.18 14 25.26 25.83
15 22.11 22.61 15 25.78 26.36
16 22.58 23.09 16 26.27 26.86

17 26.80 27.40
18 27.34 27.96
19 27.89 28.52
20 28.45 29.09
21 29.02 29.67
22 29.59 30.26
23 30.19 30.87
24 30.94 31.64



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4969 Communications Equip Spec 4970 Printing Scheduler

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  24 T1  16C

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 17.27 17.66 1 15.98 16.34
2 17.65 18.05 2 16.30 16.67
3 18.03 18.44 3 16.65 17.03
4 18.37 18.78 4 16.99 17.37
5 18.74 19.16 5 17.27 17.66
6 19.12 19.55 6 17.65 18.05
7 19.48 19.92 7 18.03 18.44
8 19.89 20.34 8 18.37 18.78
9 20.30 20.76 9 18.74 19.16
10 20.68 21.15 10 19.12 19.55
11 21.05 21.52 11 19.48 19.92
12 21.52 22.00 12 19.89 20.34
13 21.93 22.42 13 20.30 20.76
14 22.40 22.90 14 20.68 21.15
15 22.86 23.37 15 21.05 21.52
16 23.31 23.84 16 21.52 22.00
17 23.79 24.33 17 21.93 22.42
18 24.22 24.77 18 22.40 22.90
19 24.69 25.25 19 22.86 23.37
20 25.18 25.75 20 23.31 23.84
21 25.71 26.29 21 23.79 24.33
22 26.21 26.80 22 24.24 24.79
23 26.75 27.35 23 24.72 25.28
24 27.27 27.88 24 25.18 25.75
25 27.96 28.59 25 25.85 26.43



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4971 Printing Estimator 4972 Telecom Engineering 
Technician

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  26 T1  28A

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 17.74 18.14 1 23.79 24.33
2 18.14 18.55 2 24.22 24.76
3 18.51 18.93 3 24.69 25.25
4 18.85 19.27 4 25.18 25.75
5 19.26 19.69 5 25.71 26.29
6 19.62 20.06 6 26.22 26.81
7 20.00 20.45 7 26.78 27.38
8 20.44 20.90 8 27.28 27.89
9 20.81 21.28 9 27.84 28.47
10 21.28 21.76 10 28.43 29.07
11 21.69 22.18 11 28.96 29.61
12 22.13 22.63 12 29.53 30.19
13 22.53 23.04 13 30.15 30.83
14 23.01 23.53 14 30.76 31.45
15 23.48 24.01 15 31.36 32.07
16 23.93 24.47 16 32.00 32.72
17 24.47 25.02 17 32.83 33.57
18 24.93 25.49
19 25.40 25.97
20 25.92 26.50
21 26.43 27.03
22 26.96 27.57
23 27.51 28.13
24 28.06 28.69
25 28.61 29.25
26 29.19 29.85
27 29.77 30.44
28 30.49 31.18



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4974 Telecom Sys Engineering 4975 Electronics Technician
Tech

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  28B T1  16F

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 25.71 26.29 1 20.84 21.31
2 26.22 26.81 2 21.26 21.74
3 26.78 27.38 3 21.69 22.18
4 27.28 27.89 4 22.11 22.61
5 27.84 28.47 5 22.58 23.09
6 28.43 29.07 6 23.01 23.53
7 28.96 29.61 7 23.48 24.01
8 29.53 30.19 8 23.94 24.48
9 30.15 30.83 9 24.43 24.98
10 30.76 31.45 10 24.92 25.48
11 31.36 32.07 11 25.53 26.10
12 32.00 32.72
13 32.83 33.57



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4976 Senior Electronics Technician 4978 Digital Equipment 
Service Spec

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  23 T1  32

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 21.38 21.86 1 25.11 25.68
2 21.79 22.28 2 25.61 26.19
3 22.26 22.76 3 26.14 26.73
4 22.68 23.19 4 26.67 27.27
5 23.11 23.63 5 27.15 27.76
6 23.59 24.12 6 27.72 28.34
7 24.04 24.58 7 28.25 28.89
8 24.55 25.10 8 28.81 29.46
9 25.02 25.58 9 29.40 30.06
10 25.54 26.12 10 29.98 30.66
11 26.05 26.64 11 30.59 31.28
12 26.57 27.17 12 31.21 31.91
13 27.07 27.68 13 31.84 32.56
14 27.64 28.26 14 32.50 33.23
15 28.16 28.79 15 33.14 33.89
16 28.74 29.39 16 33.78 34.54
17 29.31 29.97 17 34.64 35.42
18 30.04 30.72



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4979 Electromechanical 4980 Field Service Engineer
Systems Spec

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  32B T1  36

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 27.72 28.34 1 28.11 28.74
2 28.25 28.89 2 28.68 29.33
3 28.81 29.46 3 29.25 29.91
4 29.40 30.06 4 29.84 30.51
5 29.98 30.66 5 30.42 31.11
6 30.59 31.28 6 31.06 31.76
7 31.21 31.91 7 31.66 32.37
8 31.84 32.56 8 32.29 33.02
9 32.50 33.23 9 32.96 33.70
10 33.14 33.89 10 33.62 34.38
11 33.78 34.54 11 34.30 35.07
12 34.64 35.42 12 34.97 35.76

13 35.67 36.47
14 36.40 37.22
15 37.30 38.14



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4981 Assistant Laboratory 4982 Laboratory Machinist
Machinist

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  16A T1  21B

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 15.79 16.15 1 17.98 18.39
2 16.14 16.50 2 18.36 18.77
3 16.43 16.80 3 18.71 19.13
4 16.75 17.13 4 19.09 19.52
5 17.11 17.50 5 19.48 19.92
6 17.44 17.83 6 19.86 20.31
7 17.78 18.18 7 20.26 20.72
8 18.15 18.56 8 20.67 21.14
9 18.51 18.93 9 21.06 21.53
10 18.87 19.30 10 21.50 21.98
11 19.26 19.69 11 21.92 22.41
12 19.63 20.07 12 22.36 22.86
13 20.01 20.46 13 22.81 23.32
14 20.45 20.91 14 23.26 23.78
15 20.84 21.31 15 23.74 24.27
16 21.26 21.74 16 24.19 24.73
17 21.69 22.18 17 24.69 25.25
18 22.11 22.61 18 25.17 25.74
19 22.58 23.09 19 25.69 26.27
20 23.01 23.53 20 26.20 26.79
21 23.48 24.01 21 26.73 27.33
22 23.94 24.48 22 27.26 27.87
23 24.43 24.98 23 27.81 28.44
24 24.92 25.48 24 28.52 29.16
25 25.53 26.10



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4983 Principal Laboratory Machinist 4984 Laboratory Machinist Spec

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  26C T1  31A

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 26.05 26.64 1 31.84 32.56
2 26.57 27.17 2 32.49 33.22
3 27.07 27.68 3 33.14 33.89
4 27.64 28.26 4 33.78 34.54
5 28.16 28.79 5 34.64 35.42
6 28.74 29.39
7 29.31 29.97
8 30.04 30.72

4986 Principal Rsrch Shop Foreman 4988 BSAC Operator/ Technician

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  34 T1 29

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 34.76 35.54 1 31.01 31.71
2 35.43 36.23 2 31.62 32.33
3 36.13 36.94 3 32.26 32.99
4 36.85 37.68 4 32.90 33.64
5 37.80 38.65 5 33.72 34.48



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4994 Principal Glassblower 4995 Library Assistant 1

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  30B T1  06A

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 20.02 20.47 1 16.14 16.50
2 20.45 20.91 2 16.43 16.80
3 20.84 21.31 3 16.75 17.13
4 21.31 21.79 4 17.11 17.50
5 21.71 22.20 5 17.44 17.83
6 22.13 22.63 6 17.78 18.18
7 22.55 23.06 7 18.15 18.56
8 23.01 23.53 8 18.51 18.93
9 23.50 24.03 9 18.87 19.30
10 23.94 24.48 10 19.26 19.69
11 24.48 25.03 11 19.63 20.07
12 24.94 25.50 12 20.01 20.46
13 25.42 25.99 13 20.45 20.91
14 25.94 26.52 14 20.84 21.31
15 26.43 27.03 15 21.26 21.74
16 26.99 27.60 16 21.79 22.28
17 27.54 28.16
18 28.07 28.70
19 28.65 29.30
20 29.23 29.89
21 29.80 30.47
22 30.35 31.03
23 31.01 31.71
24 31.62 32.33
25 32.24 32.97
26 32.89 33.63
27 33.71 34.47



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4996 Library Assistant 2 4997 Library Assistant 3

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  16E T1  28

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 16.75 17.13 1 19.89 20.34
2 17.11 17.50 2 20.30 20.76
3 17.44 17.83 3 20.68 21.15
4 17.78 18.18 4 21.05 21.52
5 18.15 18.56 5 21.52 22.00
6 18.51 18.93 6 21.93 22.42
7 18.87 19.30 7 22.40 22.90
8 19.26 19.69 8 22.86 23.37
9 19.63 20.07 9 23.31 23.84
10 20.01 20.46 10 23.79 24.33
11 20.45 20.91 11 24.22 24.77
12 20.84 21.31 12 24.69 25.25
13 21.26 21.74 13 25.18 25.75
14 21.69 22.18 14 25.71 26.29
15 22.11 22.61 15 26.22 26.81
16 22.58 23.09 16 26.78 27.38
17 23.01 23.53 17 27.28 27.89
18 23.48 24.01 18 27.91 28.54
19 23.94 24.48 19 28.43 29.07
20 24.43 24.98 20 28.96 29.61
21 24.92 25.48 21 29.53 30.19
22 25.40 25.97 22 30.15 30.83
23 26.04 26.63 23 30.76 31.45

24 31.36 32.07
25 32.00 32.72
26 32.83 33.57



APPENDIX D
Salary Rate Information

Technical Unit 7 – Represented by AFSCME

4998 Sign Language Interpreter 4999 Interpreter

Salary Plan/Grade: Salary Plan/Grade:
T1  30D T1  18A

Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020 Step 6/10/2019 6/8/2020
1 25.62 26.20 1 17.24 17.63
2 26.17 26.76 2 17.61 18.01
3 26.71 27.31 3 17.95 18.35
4 27.23 27.84 4 18.32 18.73
5 27.77 28.40 5 18.69 19.11
6 28.30 28.94 6 19.07 19.50
7 28.88 29.53 7 19.41 19.85
8 29.45 30.11 8 19.84 20.29
9 30.04 30.72 9 20.22 20.68
10 30.63 31.32 10 20.63 21.09
11 31.26 31.96 11 21.00 21.47
12 31.87 32.59 12 21.43 21.91
13 32.66 33.40 13 21.87 22.36

14 22.32 22.82
15 22.77 23.28
16 23.21 23.73
17 23.67 24.20
18 24.13 24.67
19 24.64 25.19
20 25.12 25.69
21 25.62 26.20
22 26.17 26.76
23 26.71 27.31
24 27.22 27.83
25 27.75 28.37
26 28.43 29.07


